COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Case No. 88CA0747

AMICUS CURIAE OPENING BRIEF OF THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

CITY OF CRAIG, COLORADO

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

JOY HAMMAT, TREASURER OF MOFFAT COUNTY, <u>et al.</u>,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT MOFFAT COUNTY

CASE NO. 87-CV-137

HONORABLE REBECCA LOVE KOURLIS DISTRICT JUDGE

GERALD E. DAHL, #7766 1660 Lincoln Street Suite 2100 Denver, CO 80264 (303) 831-6411

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE

Dated: September 26, 1988

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT
A. As a home rule municipality the City of Craig has authority to compel county collection of unpaid utility bills in the same manner as taxes and other assesments
1. The collection of charges for utility services provided by a municipality is a matter of exclusively local concern
 Article XX, Section 6(g) of the Colorado Constitution empowers the City of Craig to require county collection of unpaid utility charges
B. Colorado municipalities are statutorily authorized to rely upon county collection of unpaid utility bills in the same manner as taxes and other assesments7
1. Introduction
2. Review of statutory authority for utility charge collection by the county treasurer
 a. General authority
3. Sections 31-15-302(1)(e) and 31-35-402(1)(f), C.R.S. provide an alternative rather than the "dispositive" means of collecting unpaid utility charges
CONCLUSION

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

, T F

Ŧ

TABLE OF AUTHORITIDD	Page
Cases	
City of Greenwood Village v. Fleming, 643 P.2d 511 (Colo. 1982)	3
City of Highlands, et al v. Johnson, 51 P. 1004, (Colo. 1897)	.11, 12
City of Pueblo et al. v. Robinson et al., 21 P. 899 (Colo. 1889)	26
City of Thornton v. Farmers Reservoir, 575 P.2d 382 (Colo. 1978)	6
DeLong v. City and County of Denver, 576 P.2d 537 (Colo. 1978)	5
Harding v. Industrial Commission, 515 P.2d 95 (Colo. 1973)	.15, 16
Humana, Inc. v. Board of Adjustment, 537 P.2d 741 (Colo. 1975)	.15, 16
North Washington Water and Sanitation District v. Majestic Savings and Loan Association, 594 P.2d 599 (Colo. App. 1979)	21
Pierce v. City and County of Denver, 565 P.2d 1337 (Colo. 1977)	•••••4
<u>Sant v. Stephens</u> , 580 F. Supp. 1003 (D.Colo. 1983)	6
Sant v. Stephens, 753 P.2d 752 (Colo. 1988)3, 4,	6, 26
Thomas v. City of Grand Junction, 56 P. 665 (Colo. App. 1899)	16
Wasson v. Hogenson, 583 P.2d 914 (Colo. 1978)	20
Zelinger v. City and County of Denver, 724 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1986)	21
Colorado Constitutional Provisions	
Article XX, Section 6	3, 5
Article XX, Section 6(g)	3, 6, 7

Statutes

2-4-201, C.R.S14, 17
2-4-201(1)(e) C.R.S15
31-15-302(1)(e), C.R.S24, 25
30-20-401 <u>et seq.</u> , C.R.S16
30-20-420, C.R.S
30-20-512(1)(k), C.R.S23, 24
30-35-201(9), C.R.S
31-20-101 <u>et seq.</u> , C.R.S
31-20-105, C.R.S10, 11, 24
31-20-106, C.R.S10, 11, 12, 24
31-20-107, C.R.S11, 24
31-25-601, <u>et seq.</u> , C.R.S23
31-25-602(1), C.R.S23
31-25-611(1)(k), C.R.S23, 24
31-35-402(1)(f), C.R.S24, 25
31-35-617, C.R.S
31-35-701, <u>et seq.</u> , C.R.S18
31-35-708, C.R.S
32-1-1001(1)(j), C.R.S20, 24
32-4-113(1)(1)(VI), C.R.S20, 24
32-7-117, C.R.S
38-39-103, C.R.S

Other Authorities

"Survey of Colorado Tax Liens," 14 Colo. Law. 1765	
(1985)	•••••21
